

COLORADO SUPREME COURT

Colorado State Judicial Building
Two East 14th Avenue
Denver, CO 80203

COURT OF APPEALS, STATE OF COLORADO

Judges Jones, Graham, and Bernard
Appeals Court Case No. 11CA1856 and 11CA1857

Appeal from District Court, Denver County Colorado
The Honorable Michael A. Martinez
Case No. 2011CV4424 *consolidated with* 2011CV4427

Petitioners: JAMES LARUE; SUZANNE T. LARUE;
INTERFAITH ALLIANCE OF COLORADO; RABBI JOEL
R. SCHWARTZMAN; REV. MALCOLM HIMSCHOOT;
KEVIN LEUNG; CHRISTIAN MOREAU; MARITZA
CARRERA; SUSAN MCMAHON

and

Petitioners: TAXPAYERS FOR PUBLIC EDUCATION, a
Colorado non-profit corporation; CINDRA S. BARNARD, an
individual; and MASON S. BARNARD, a minor child.

vs.

Respondents: DOUGLAS COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT
and DOUGLAS COUNTY BOARD OF EDUCATION,

and

Respondents: COLORADO STATE BOARD OF
EDUCATION and COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF
EDUCATION,
and

^COURT USE ONLY^

Case No: 13SC233

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
FACTS	5
ARGUMENT SUMMARY	15
STANDARD OF REVIEW	19
ARGUMENT	20
I. Plaintiffs Have Standing to Challenge the District’s Violation of the Act.	20
A. Plaintiffs Have Standing as Students and Parents.....	20
1. Plaintiffs Have Legally Protected Interests as Students and Parents.	21
2. Plaintiffs Are Within the Class of Persons Intended to be Benefitted by the Act.	22
3. Plaintiffs’ Right to Sue to Enforce the Act is Implicit in and Necessary to the Goals of the Act.....	23
B. Plaintiffs Have Standing as Taxpayers.	27

C.	Recognizing Plaintiffs’ Standing Will Not Substantially Interfere with the Operations of Local School Boards.	29
II.	The District’s Use of Public Funds to Pay Private School Tuition Violates the Act.	30
A.	The Voucher Program Violates the Act by Using Public Funds to Pay Private School Tuition for 500 Students Enrolled in an Invalid Charter School.	30
B.	The Contracting Statute Does Not Authorize the Voucher Program.	36
III.	The Voucher Program Violates Article IX, Section 3 By Using the Public School Fund for Private School Tuition.....	37
A.	The Trial Court’s Factual Finding that Money from The Public School Fund Was Used for the Voucher Program Is Supported by Clear Evidence in the Record.	39
B.	A Presumption of Constitutionality Does Not Apply to the District’s Funding Decision.	40
C.	The Court of Appeals’ Application of the Presumption Eviscerates Article IX, Section 3 of the Colorado Constitution.	42
IV.	The Voucher Program Violates Article IX, Section 7 by Aiding Schools Controlled by Churches.	44
A.	The Program Conflicts with the “Direct and Clear Constitutional Command” of the No-Aid Provision.....	44
B.	The Framers of the State Constitution Unequivocally Intended to Prevent Any Diversion of Public Funds Toward the Support of Religious Schools.....	48
V.	The Voucher Program Violates the Compelled-Support and Compelled-Attendance Prohibitions of Article II, Section 4.	51

A.	The Program Violates the Compelled Support Clause by Diverting Taxpayer Dollars Toward the Support of Ministries and Places of Worship.....	51
B.	The Program Violates the Compelled Attendance Clause by Coercing Attendance at Places of Worship.....	52
VI.	The Voucher Program Violates Article IX, Section 8 by Subjecting Charter School Students To Religious Admission Tests, Mandatory Attendance at Religious Services, and Teachings of Religious Tenets.	53
VII.	Enjoining the Program Is Consistent with this Court’s Precedent and Federal Law.	58
A.	The Case Upon Which the Court of Appeals Principally Relied Concerned a Program Far Different from the One at Issue Here.	58
B.	Enforcement of the Colorado Constitution Does Not Violate the Federal Constitution.	62
	CONCLUSION	65

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Ainscough v. Owens</i> , 90 P.3d 851 (Colo. 2004).....	19, 27
<i>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Parfrey</i> , 830 P.2d 905 (Colo. 1992).....	22,23, 24, 25
<i>Almond v. Day</i> , 89 S.E.2d 851 (Va. 1955)	47
<i>Americans United for Separation of Church and State Fund v. State, Inc.</i> , 648 P.2d 1072 (Colo. 1982).....	passim
<i>Anderson v. Town of Durham</i> , 895 A.2d 944 (Me. 2006).....	65
<i>Asphalt Paving Co. v. Bd. of Cnty. Comm’rs</i> , 425 P.2d 289 (1967).....	41
<i>Bd. of Cnty. Comm’rs v. Bainbridge, Inc.</i> , 929 P.2d 691 (Colo. 1996).....	21, 25, 28, 30
<i>Bd. of Cnty. Comm’rs v. Moreland</i> , 764 P.2d 812 (Colo. 1988).....	26
<i>Bd. of Cnty. Comm’rs v. Bowen/Edwards Assocs., Inc.</i> , 830 P.2d 1045 (Colo. 1992).....	22
<i>Boulder Valley Sch. Dist. RE-2 v. Colo. State Bd. of Educ.</i> , 217 P.3d 918 (Colo. App. 2009).....	21
<i>Bowman v. United States</i> , 564 F.3d 765 (6th Cir. 2008)	65

<i>Bronx Household of Faith v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , No. 12-2730-CV, 2014 WL 1316301 (2d Cir. Apr. 3, 2014).....	65
<i>Bruce v. City of Colo. Springs</i> , 129 P.3d 988 (Colo. 2006).....	20
<i>Brusca v. State Bd. of Educ.</i> , 405 U.S. 1050 (1972), <i>aff'g mem.</i> , 332 F. Supp. 275 (E.D. Mo. 1971)	64
<i>Bush v. Holmes</i> , 886 So. 2d 340 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2004), <i>aff'd on other grounds</i> , 919 So. 2d 392 (Fla. 2006)	47, 65
<i>Cain v. Horne</i> , 202 P.3d 1178 (Ariz. 2009)	47
<i>Cal. Teachers Ass'n v. Riles</i> , 632 P.2d 953 (Cal. 1981)	47
<i>Chittenden Town Sch. Dist. v. Dep't of Educ.</i> , 738 A.2d 539 (Vt. 1999).....	47, 65
<i>City of Greenwood Vill. v. Petitioners for Proposed City of Centennial</i> , 3 P.3d 427 (Colo. 2000).....	41
<i>Colo. Christian Univ. v. Weaver</i> , 534 F.3d 1245 (10th Cir. 2008)	62, 63, 64
<i>Colo. Civil Rights Comm'n v. Travelers Ins. Co.</i> , 759 P.2d 1358 (Colo. 1988).....	41
<i>Colo. Ins. Guar. Ass'n v. Menor</i> , 166 P.3d 205 (Colo. App. 2007).....	24
<i>Colo. State Civil Serv. Emps. Ass'n v. Love</i> , 448 P.2d 624 (Colo. 1968).....	27
<i>Dallman v. Ritter</i> , 225 P.3d 610 (Colo. 2010).....	19

<i>Dickman v. Sch. Dist. No. 62C</i> , 366 P.2d 533 (Or. 1961)	47
<i>Dodge v. Dep't of Soc. Serv.</i> , 600 P.2d 70 (Colo. 1979).....	27, 28
<i>Epeldi v. Engelking</i> , 488 P.2d 860 (Idaho 1971)	48
<i>Eulitt ex rel. Eulitt v. Me. Dep't of Educ.</i> , 386 F.3d 344 (1st Cir. 2004).....	65
<i>Fannin v. Williams</i> , 655 S.W.2d 480 (Ky. 1983).....	47
<i>Gaffney v. State Dep't of Educ.</i> , 220 N.W.2d 550 (Neb. 1974)	47
<i>Gerrity Oil & Gas Corp. v. Magness</i> , 946 P.2d 913 (Colo. 1997).....	26
<i>Grossman v. Dean</i> , 80 P.3d 952 (Colo. App. 2003).....	41
<i>Gurney v. Ferguson</i> , 122 P.2d 1002 (Okla. 1941).....	48
<i>In re Certification of a Question of Law</i> , 372 N.W.2d 113 (S.D. 1985).....	47
<i>In re Senate Bill No. 9</i> , 56 P. 173 (Colo. 1899).....	46
<i>Johnson-Olmsted Realty Co. v. City & Cty. of Denver</i> , 1 P.2d 928 (Colo. 1931).....	28
<i>Landmark Land Co. v. City & Cnty. of Denver</i> , 728 P.2d 1281 (Colo. 1986).....	19, 40

<i>Lobato v. State</i> , 304 P.3d 1132 (Colo. 2013).....	31, 35, 36
<i>Lobato v. State</i> , 216 P.3d 29 (Colo. App. 2008), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 218 P.3d 358 (Colo. 2009).....	21
<i>Locke v. Davey</i> , 540 U.S. 712 (2004).....	64
<i>Luetkemeyer v. Kaufmann</i> , 419 U.S. 888 (1974), <i>aff'g mem.</i> , 364 F. Supp. 376 (W.D. Mo. 1973).....	64
<i>Norwood v. Harrison</i> , 413 U.S. 455 (1973).....	64
<i>Op. of the Justices</i> , 616 A.2d 478 (N.H. 1992).....	47
<i>Op. of the Justices</i> , 216 A.2d 668 (Del. 1966).....	48
<i>Op. of the Justices</i> , 259 N.E.2d 564 (Mass. 1970).....	47
<i>Owens v. Congress of Parents, Teachers & Students</i> , 92 P.3d 933 (Colo. 2004).....	41
<i>People ex rel. AJL</i> , 243 P.3d 244 (Colo. 2010).....	19
<i>People v. Rodriguez</i> , 112 P.3d 693 (Colo. 2005).....	18
<i>Sloan v. Lemon</i> , 413 U.S. 825 (1973).....	64
<i>Spears v. Honda</i> , 449 P.2d 130 (Haw. 1968).....	48

<i>Sperry v. Field</i> , 205 P.3d 365 (Colo. 2009).....	19
<i>Taxpayers for Public Educ. v. Douglas Cnty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 2013 WL 791140 (Colo. App. Feb. 28, 2013).....	passim
<i>Teen Ranch, Inc. v. Udow</i> , 479 F.3d 403 (6th Cir. 2007)	65
<i>Univ. of Colo. v. Derdeyn</i> , 863 P.2d 929 (Colo. 1993).....	53
<i>Univ. of Cumberlands v. Pennybacker</i> , 308 S.W.3d 668 (Ky. 2010).....	65
<i>Wimberly v. Ettenberg</i> , 570 P.2d 535 (Colo. 1977).....	20
<i>Wirzburger v. Galvin</i> , 412 F.3d 271 (1st Cir. 2005).....	65
STATUTES	
C.R.S. § 10-1-103	24
C.R.S. § 10-1-109(1).....	24
C.R.S. § 22-30.5-104	33, 54, 58
C.R.S. § 22-30.5-204(2)(a)	58
C.R.S. § 22-30-102(6).....	31
C.R.S. § 22-32-122	36
C.R.S. § 22-41-101(2).....	7
C.R.S. § 22-54-101 <i>et seq.</i>	4

C.R.S. § 22-54-102	6, 23, 31
C.R.S. § 22-54-103	31, 34
C.R.S. § 22-54-104	8, 31
C.R.S. § 22-54-106	7, 31
C.R.S. § 22-54-115(4).....	35
C.R.S. § 22-54-120(1).....	24
C.R.S. § 22-54-124 (b)-(c).....	31
Colorado Enabling Act, ch. 139, §§ 7, 14, 18 Stat. 474 (1875)	37

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Colorado Constitution

Article II, § 4.....	passim
Article IX, § 2	6
Article IX, § 3	passim
Article IX, § 5	7
Article IX, § 7	passim
Article IX, § 8	passim

Colo. R. Civ. P. 52	19
---------------------------	----

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Colin B. Goodykoontz, <i>Some Controversial Questions Before the Colorado Constitutional Convention of 1876</i> , 17 Colo. Mag. 1 (Jan. 1940).....	49
<i>Proceedings of the Constitutional Convention</i> (Smith-Brooks Press 1907).....	48, 49, 50
Tom I. Romero, II, “ <i>Of Greater Value Than the Gold of Our Mountains</i> ”: <i>The Right to Education in Colorado’s Nineteenth Century Constitution</i> , 83 U. Colo. L. Rev. 781 (2012).....	48
